
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JULY 29, 2020 
 

 
FILE NO:  SUB-2020-0006 AGENDA ITEM: E.3 
 
STAFF CONTACT: Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
  
AGENDA TITLE:  SUB-2020-0006 For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action 
regarding a request for an amendment to Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-19-165) to delete 
condition 26A requiring the interior streets to be privately owned and maintained, on property 
zoned Neighborhood Business (NB), located on Emerson Drive, north of College Parkway, APN 
002-751-07. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)     
 
Summary:  On February 20, 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved a Tentative Subdivision 
Map (TSM-2019-00000165) subject to 28 conditions of approval, including Condition 26(a) 
which requires the internal streets to be privately owned and maintained.  The applicant is now 
seeking to eliminate this condition and allow the internal streets to be publicly owned and 
maintained.  The Board of Supervisors is authorized to approve a Tentative Subdivision Map or 
an amendment to a Tentative Subdivision Map, following recommendation from the Planning 
Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  “I move to recommend to the Board of Supervisors approval 
of SUB-2020-0006 a modification to Condition of Approval 26, and the addition of 
Conditions 29 and 30, as provided for in the July 29, 2020 staff report to the Planning 
Commission, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained 
in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Tentative Map 
This base language reflects the conditions of approval for TSM-2019-00000165, approved by 
the Board of Supervisors on February 20, 2020.  Proposed deletions appear in bold with a strike 
through.  Proposed additional language appears in bold and underlined. 
 
The following are conditions of approval required per CCMC 18.02.105.5: 
 
1. All final maps shall be in substantial accord with the approved tentative map.  

Project 
Location 

Not a Part 
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2. Prior to submittal of any final map, the development engineering department shall 
approve all on-site and off-site improvements. The applicant shall provide construction 
plans to the development engineering department for all required on-site and off-site 
improvements, prior to any submittals for approval of a final map. The plan must adhere 
to the recommendations contained in the project soils and geotechnical report.  
 

3. Lots not planned for immediate development shall be left undisturbed and mass grading 
and clearing of natural vegetation shall not be allowed. Any and all grading shall comply 
with city standards. A grading permit from the Nevada Division of Environmental 
Protection shall be obtained prior to any grading. Noncompliance with this provision shall 
cause a cease and desist order to halt all grading work.  

 
4. All lot areas and lot widths shall meet the zoning requirements approved as part of this 

tentative map with the submittal of any parcel map or preferably final map.  
 
5. With the submittal of any parcel map or preferably final maps, the applicant shall provide 

evidence to the planning and community development department from the health and 
fire departments indicating the agencies' concerns or requirements have been satisfied. 
Said correspondence shall be included in the submittal package for any final maps and 
shall include approval by the fire department of all hydrant locations.  

 
6. The following note shall be placed on all final maps stating:  

"These parcels are subject to Carson City's growth management ordinance and all 
property owners shall comply with provisions of said ordinance."  
 

7. Placement of all utilities, including AT&T Cablevision, shall be underground within the 
subdivision. Any existing overhead facilities shall be relocated prior to the submittal of 
final maps.  
 

8. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions for approval 
within 10 days of receipt of notification after the board of supervisors meeting. If the 
notice of decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, then the item will be 
rescheduled for the next planning commission meeting for further consideration.  

 
9. Hours of construction will be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 

and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday. If the hours of construction are not 
adhered to, the Carson City building department will issue a warning for the first 
violation, and upon a second violation, will have the ability to cause work at the site to 
cease immediately. 

 
10. The applicant shall adhere to all city standards and requirements for water and sewer 

systems, grading and drainage, and street improvements.  
 
11. The applicant shall obtain a dust control permit from the Nevada Division of 

Environmental Protection. The site grading must incorporate proper dust control and 
erosion control measures.  

 
12. A detailed storm drainage analysis, water system analysis, and sewer system analysis 

shall be submitted to the development engineering department prior to approval of a final 
map.  

 
13. Prior to the recordation of the final map for any phase of the project, the improvements 

associated with the project must either be constructed and approved by Carson City, or 
the specific performance of said work secured, by providing the city with a proper surety 



Emerson Drive Cottages Condition Amendment 
Planning Commission – July 29, 2020 

Page 3 of 10 

in the amount of 150 percent of the engineer's estimate. In either case, upon acceptance 
of the improvements by the city, the developer shall provide the city with a proper surety 
in the amount of 10% of the engineer's estimate to secure the developer's obligation to 
repair defects in workmanship and materials which appear in the work within 1 year of 
acceptance by the city.  

 
14. A "will serve" letter from the water and wastewater utilities shall be provided to the 

Nevada Health Division prior to approval of a final map.  
 
15. The district attorney shall approve any CC&R's prior to recordation of the first final map.  
 
Other Conditions of Approval: 
 
16. The water main must be looped to Retail Court.  The water main must be in a minimum 

20’ wide easement, centered on the main, with additional width as necessary per Carson 
City Development Standards.  No trees, structures, or parking will be permitted within 
the water main easement. 

 
17. A water sampling tap must be installed on the new water main in a common area. 
 
18. The Carson City Unified Pathways Master Plan calls for on-street bike lanes on Emerson 

Drive.  The project must stripe bike lanes from the College Parkway to the northern 
boundary of the project, and transition into the multi-use path adjacent to the freeway.  

 
19. The partial abandonment of the NV Energy easement located in the northern and 

eastern portions of the site must be completed prior to issuing a site improvement 
permit.  The abandonment shall result in an easement width satisfactory to NV Energy.  
No portion of the resulting easement shall be located within any of the residential lots. 

 
20. The project must meet Carson City Municipal Code and Development Standards 

including, but not limited to the following: 
• Half-street improvements are required along the project frontage per CCMC 

11.12.081, including sidewalk, curb, gutter, striping, and paving from the existing 
edge of pavement to the proposed gutter.  The resultant street section must 
match the width of the Emerson Drive just north of the project at the underpass. 

 
21. As part of the site improvement permit, the applicant must provide a landscape plan 

demonstrating compliance with the Development Standards in Division 3. 
 

22. Carson City is a nationally recognized Bee City USA.  As a result, the applicant shall use 
approximately 50% pollinator friendly plant material for any required landscaping on the 
project site.  A recommended tree and shrub species list has been provided.  Any 
remaining landscape plant material selection must be consistent with the City’s approved 
tree species list or other tree species, as approved by the City. 

 
23. An exhibit demonstrating compliance with the open space requirements (Carson City 

Development Standards 1.18.6) shall be included in the application for site improvement 
permit. 

 
24. The applicant is required to incorporate “best management practices” into their 

construction documents and specifications to reduce the spread of noxious weeds.  The 
Parks, Recreation & Open Space Department is willing to assist the applicant with this 
aspect of their project as needed. 
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25. The applicant shall provide the Community Development Department with a deed 
restriction for recordation at the time the final map is submitted for recordation.  The 
document shall state the following: 

• Variance (VAR-2019-0003) has been approved placing the homes along the 
southern boundary of the project site 10 feet closer to the existing church on APN 
002-751-06, than is required by Carson City Development Standards 1.18. There 
may be inconvenience or discomfort, including but not limited to noise, glare, or 
physical activity, associated with the proximity to such a commercial use. 
 

26. At the time of recordation of the final map, a private Homeowner’s Association (HOA) or 
similar entity must be formed to provide maintenance for all of the following areas in 
perpetuity: 

a. Internal streets must be privately owned and maintained, and the 
maintenance must be described in the CC&R’s.  The City will not perform 
maintenance on this roadway.  The roads must have public access 
easements for residents and public utility easements for sewer, water, and 
storm drain improvements. 

b. Oone-hundred percent funding and maintenance for all common areas, open 
space, amenities, fences and vegetative screening.  The maintenance and 
funding shall be addressed in the development’s CC&R’s to the satisfaction of 
the Carson City District Attorney and Community Development Director.  A 
separate development agreement regarding maintenance of these facilities shall 
be entered into between the association and the City.  A recorded covenant or 
deed restriction shall be placed on all properties included in the development 
agreement to ensure maintenance of these amenities are funded in perpetuity.  
The restrictions will provide that should the homeowners association ever cease 
to exist or becomes inactive; an assessment will then be implemented by the City 
via a Landscape Maintenance District (LMD) per the Carson City Municipal Code 
at the time of initiation to provide for 100% of the maintenance. 
 

27. The Tentative Subdivision Map is only approved if the applicant obtains approval from 
the Planning Commission for the following concurrent applications: 

a. 2019-00000166- A Special Use Permit for a residential use in a non-residential 
district. 

b. LU-2019-0080- A Special Use Permit for tandem parking in a single-family 
residential development. 

c. VAR-2019-0003- A Variance from Division 1.18.4(b) requiring a minimum of a 
20-foot setback plus 10 feet for each story above one-story if adjacent to a 
single-family zoning district. 
 

28. The required internal setbacks shall be a front setback of 10 feet to the house and 20 
feet to the garage; side setback of 0 feet on one side and 5 feet on the other side; and a 
rear setback of 5 feet.  Lots 14 through 22 shall have a rear yard setback of no less than 
20 feet.  These setbacks shall be stated on the final map as well as the CC&Rs. 
 

29. As volunteered by the applicant, prior to recordation of the final subdivision map, 
the applicant shall provide to the City, payment in the amount of the cost to slurry 
seal the internal public road (based upon the square footage of the asphalt 
section of such road multiplied by the per square foot price negotiated by Carson 
City with its seasonal provider), as approved by the City Public Works Director. 
 

30. All common areas must have public utility easements. 
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LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 17.05 (Tentative Maps); CCMC 17.07 (Findings); NRS 
278.330 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Community/Regional Commercial 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Neighborhood Business  
 
KEY ISSUES: Does the proposal meet the Tentative map requirements and other applicable 
requirements? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
NORTH:  Single Family 6,000/I-580  
SOUTH:  Single Family 6,000 and Tourist Commercial/Church and Veterinary Hospital 
WEST:     Single Family 6,000/Single Family Residences 
EAST: Single Family 6,000 and Tourist Commercial/Energy substation and hotel under 

construction. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:  
FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X (Area of minimal flooding)  
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Generally flat draining to the southeast. 
SEISMIC ZONE:  Zone II (moderate)  
FAULT: Beyond 500 feet 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:  
SUBJECT SITE AREA:  5.5 acres 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant  
 
SITE HISTORY: 
 
MPR-04-011: Major Project Review for a Self-storage facility 
 
MPR-05-236:   Major Project Review for a Self-storage facility 
 
ZMA-15-178:   Zoning Map Amendment from Single Family-6000 to 

Neighborhood Business 
 
CSM-19-115:   Conceptual Subdivision Map for 40 lot single family attached 

development 
 
SUP-2019-00000166:   Special Use Permit for a 37-unit single family residential 

development on property zoned Neighborhood Business. 
 
LU-2019-0080:    Special Use Permit to allow for tandem parking for a 37-unit 

residential development on property zoned Neighborhood 
Business. 

 
VAR-2019-0003:    Variance to reduce the rear yard setback for the homes abutting 

the south property line on property for a 37-unit single family 
residential development on property zoned Neighborhood 
Business. 

 
TSM-2019-00000165:   Tentative Subdivision Map to create 37 single family lots on a 5.5-

acre parcel zoned Neighborhood Business. 
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DISCUSSION:  
 
On January 29, 2020 the Planning Commission recommended to the Board of Supervisors 
approval of a Tentative Subdivision Map known as Emerson Drive Cottages, and approved the 
associated Special Use Permit for a 37 unit single family residential development on property 
zoned Neighborhood Business; Special Use Permit to allow for tandem parking; and Variance to 
reduce the rear yard setback for the homes abutting the southern-most property line.  
 
On February 20, 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved TSM-2019-00000165 a tentative 
subdivision map known as Emerson Drive Cottages, consisting of 37 single family residential 
lots on 5.5 acres.  The approval was subject to 28 conditions of approval.   
 
The applicant is seeking to modify Condition of Approval 26(a).  Condition of Approval 26(a) 
states: 
 

“Internal streets must be privately owned and maintained, and the maintenance must be 
described in the CC&R’s.  The City will not perform maintenance on this roadway.  The 
roads must have public access easements for residents and public utility easements for 
sewer, water, and storm drain improvements.” 

 
The request follows a recent decision by the Board of Supervisors to approve public roads for 
the Silverview Townhomes (SUB-2020-0001).  During the Board of Supervisors meeting, the 
applicant volunteered a condition, wherein prior to approval of the final map, he would submit to 
the City a check equal to the cost of a slurry seal of the internal public roads (square footage of 
the asphalt section of the road multiplied by the price per square foot that Carson City has 
negotiated with its seasonal provider) to the satisfaction of the P Works  Director.   
 
The applicant has come forward with a request to remove the requirement for the internal roads 
to be privately owned and maintained.  Alternatively, the applicant has offered the following 
condition of approval: 
 

“Prior to recordation of the final subdivision map, the applicant shall deliver to the City 
payment in the amount of the cost to slurry seal the internal public road (based upon the 
square footage of the asphalt section of such road multiplied by the per square foot price 
negotiated by Carson City with its seasonal provider), as approved by the City Public 
Works Director.” 

 
In order to accomplish this, staff is recommending modifications to Condition 26 and the addition 
of Condition 29 and 30.  As recommended, Condition 26 would be modified to remove the 
requirement for the internal road to be privately owned and maintained.  Condition 29 reflects 
the condition offered by the applicant; and Condition 30 was added to address the need for 
public utility easements on the common areas as previously required in Condition 26(a). 
 
CCMC 17.05 identifies the approval process for tentative maps.  The Planning Commission 
reviews tentative maps and makes a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors.  The Board 
has the authority to approve a tentative map.  Similarly, the Planning Commission reviews 
modifications to tentative maps, and makes a recommendation to the Board.  The Board has the 
authority to approve the modification. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on July 9, 2020 to 64 property owners within 
600 feet of the subject site pursuant to the provisions of NRS and CCMC for the Tentative 
Subdivision Map application.  As of the completion of this staff report, no public comments have 
been received.  Any written comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
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submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting on July 29, 2020 depending upon 
their submittal date to the Planning Division.  
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received from City departments.  Comments have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Engineering Division: 
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the tentative map revision and is in 
favor of accepting the condition of approval that has been offered by the applicant.   
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 17.07.005.  The following 
Tentative Map Findings by the Engineering Division are based on approval of the above 
conditions of approval: 
 
1. Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution, the 

disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage disposal 
and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal. 
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 
 

2. The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient in 
quantity for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision. 
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 
 

3. The availability and accessibility of utilities. 
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 
 

4. The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police protection, 
transportation, recreation and parks. 
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding.  
 

5. Access to public lands. Any proposed subdivision that is adjacent to public lands shall 
incorporate public access to those lands or provide an acceptable alternative. 
 

Development engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 

6. Conformity with the zoning ordinance and land use element of the city's master plan. 
 

Development engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 

7. General conformity with the city's master plan for streets and highways. 
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 
 

8. The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for new 
streets or highways to serve the subdivision. 
 

The proposed revision will increase the cost to the City to maintain local streets. 
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9. The physical characteristics of the land such as flood plains, earthquake faults, slope 

and soil.  
The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 

 
10. The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the subdivision request 

pursuant to NRS 278.330 thru 278.348, inclusive.  
 

Development engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 

11. The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the 
availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and containment of 
fires including fires in wild lands.  
 

The change in conditions of approval has no impact on this finding. 
 

12. Recreation and trail easements. 
 

Development engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
These comments are based on the tentative map plans and reports submitted.  All applicable 
code requirements will apply whether mentioned in this letter or not. 
 
TENTATIVE MAP FINDINGS:  Staff recommends approval of the modification to the Tentative 
Subdivision Map based on the findings below, pursuant to CCMC 17.05 (Tentative Maps); 17.07 
(Findings) and NRS 278.349, subject to the recommended conditions of approval, and further 
substantiated by the applicant’s written justification. In making findings for approval, the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors must consider: 
 
1. Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air 

pollution, the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or 
public sewage disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage 
disposal. 

 
The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding. The 
development is required to comply with all applicable environmental and health laws 
concerning water and air pollution and disposal of solid waste.   

 
2. The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient 

in quantity for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision. 
 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  Water 
supplied to the development will meet applicable health standards. The City has 
sufficient system capacity and water rights to meet the required water allocation for the 
subdivision. 

 
3. The availability and accessibility of utilities. 
 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  All utilities are 
available in the area to serve this development. 

 
4. The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police 

protection, transportation, recreation and parks. 



Emerson Drive Cottages Condition Amendment 
Planning Commission – July 29, 2020 

Page 9 of 10 

 
The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The project is 
located adjacent to existing single family and commercial developments which are 
served by the existing public services including schools, sheriff, transportation facilities, 
and parks.  The modification will not impact the existing public services.  

 
5. Access to public lands.  Any proposed subdivision that is adjacent to public lands 

shall incorporate public access to those lands or provide an acceptable 
alternative. 

 
The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The proposed 
subdivision is adjacent to a multi-use trail, located along the northern property boundary.  
Residents will be able to access the trail via the sidewalk system along Emerson Drive.   

 
6. Conformity with the zoning ordinance and land use element of the City’s Master 

Plan. 
 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The Master 
Plan land use designation is Community/Regional Commercial.  This designation is 
described as providing a mix of retail service in a concentrated setting that serves the 
local community but may also include larger retail centers with unique stores or 
characteristics that provide a regional draw.  The requested development is consistent 
with the concept of a Compact and Efficient Pattern of Growth (Guiding Principle 1).  
Carson City is committed to a compact pattern that makes efficient use of the limited 
land area and water resources it has available for urban growth, and that fosters the 
provision of infrastructure and services in a cost-effective manner.   
 
Guiding Principal 7 discusses compact, mixed use activity centers, stating “Carson City 
will encourage the creation of compact, mixed-use activity centers in easily accessible 
and highly visible locations of the community.  The activity centers will promote the 
efficient use of available commercial lands and concentrate retail services in pedestrian 
and transit-oriented development nodes that may be easily accessed from and serve 
surrounding neighborhoods.  Activity centers will vary in size and composition depending 
upon their location, context and level of priority.”   
 
Given the existing surrounding neighborhood context, staff finds this proposal to be 
consistent with the master plan. 
 
The zoning designation is Neighborhood Business.  Residential uses are permitted in 
this zoning district subject to first obtaining approval of a Special Use Permit for 
residential uses in a commercial zoning district.  The applicant received approval for a 
Special Use Permit (2019-00000166) on January 29, 2020 and the Tentative Subdivision 
Map is reliant upon approval of the SUP.  The Tentative Subdivision Map is also 
dependent upon the approved Special Use Permit for tandem parking (LU-2019-0080) 
and a Variance from the required 30-foot setback along the southern-most property line 
(VAR-2019-0003).  

 
7. General conformity with the City’s Master plan for streets and highways. 
 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The proposed 
subdivision is in conformance with the City’s master plan for streets and highways.  
Emerson Drive is a local road.  The recommended conditions of approval include 
improvements consistent with local road standards. 
 



Emerson Drive Cottages Condition Amendment 
Planning Commission – July 29, 2020 

Page 10 of 10 

8. The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for 
new streets or highways to serve the subdivision. 

 
The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  As proposed 
and conditioned, the project will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or 
pedestrian traffic.  The applicant has provided a traffic memo outlining the estimated 
trips, based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual (9th edition).  The proposed single-family 
residential project will generate approximately 352 daily trips with an AM peak of 28 trips 
and a PM peak of 37 trips.  This is below the threshold for a full traffic analysis.  The 
transportation department has reviewed the project and has no concerns regarding 
adjacent signalized intersection.  The project will include improvements such as 
sidewalks, curb, gutter, striping and half-street paving along Emerson Drive.  These 
sidewalks will complete a connection on the east side of Emerson Drive between 
College Parkway and the multi-use path located along the northern boundary of the 
project.  Additionally, the Carson City Unified Pathways Master Plan calls for on-street 
bike lanes on Emerson Drive; therefore, the applicant will be required to stripe bike lanes 
from College Parkway to the northern boundary of the project, and transition into the 
multi-use path adjacent to the freeway.  Although public roads will increase costs for the 
City to maintain local streets, the costs will be mitigated with the condition offered by the 
applicant to pay for the cost of a slurry seal prior to recording the final map.   

 
9. The physical characteristics of the land such as flood plains, earthquake faults, 

slope and soil. 
 
 The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The site is 

relatively flat, and there are no faults near the site.  The property is not located in a 
FEMA flood zone that requires special flood damage prevention considerations. 

 
10. The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the subdivision 

request pursuant to NRS 278.330 thru 278.348, inclusive. 
 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The proposed 
tentative map has been routed to the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection 
(NDEP) and the Nevada Division of Water Resources.  Public Works has indicated 
sufficient water and sewer capacity to meet the demands of this project. 

 
11. The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the 

availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and 
containment of fires including fires in wild lands. 

  
The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The Public 
Works Department reviewed the project in conjunction with the Fire Department.  
Modifying the conditions to allow for the roads to be publicly maintained will not impact 
the availability and accessibility of fire protection.  

 
12. Recreation and trail easements. 

The proposed modification will not change the ability to make this finding.  The project 
abuts an existing multi-use path.  The applicant will be required to construct curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk which will complete the connection between the trail and College Parkway 
on the east side of Emerson Drive. 
 

Attachments 
 Applicant’s Voluntary Condition (7/20/2020 email) 

Application SUB-2020-0006 
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Emerson Cottages – Public Street Dedication Rationale   

Emerson Cottages is a needed infill pocket neighborhood project providing attainable housing to the 
valued “missing middle” of our local residents. The City “is already in the neighborhood”.    

Attached is a fiscal analysis prepared by Ekay Consulting which provides that the public dedication is 
fiscally accretive to the City.  Property tax revenue generated from Emerson Cottages covers more than 
the costs to be incurred for maintenance of the street.  The fiscal analysis assumes only $11,100,000 of 
incremental tax value added.  It will likely be significantly larger.   

In addition to the fiscal benefit, following are other supporting points:  

• There is no road maintenance burden until 10 years after dedication. This is typical for a public 
street built to Carson City standards.   

• The single street is being built to the Urban Street Standard in the Carson City Public Works 
Design Manual.  The interior street and community sidewalk and street improvements will be 
matched into Emerson Street, a public street.   

• Emerson Cottages adds only 850 feet of new street in the context of 41 miles of public streets in 
Carson City today. All adjacent streets are public. 

• The City has the system in place, including assigned and budgeted manpower and resources, to 
maintain the neighborhood street. Public dedication avoids the risk of a City eyesore caused by 
private maintenance from an unqualified or underfunded Association.  That is significant to avoid 
a “mom and pop” operation that does not have the resources and expertise to manage these 
issues.   

• “Micro HOA’s” are an issue in managing the street maintenance.  If the HOA doesn’t manage it 
properly and the street crumbles, is this a concern for the city?    

• Not all development is the same when considering public versus private streets.  Think of a large-
scale master-planned community, on the outskirts of a city where it extends city services. That is 
a very different scenario that may involve private streets proposed by a developer to reduce 
street standards, have gated access, etc.  Also, a large-scale master planned community will be 
required to have a substantial, fully staffed Association in place with paid professionals to 
manage community improvements.  Such a large-scale project located outside or on the outskirts 
of a city poses a different scenario (fiscally and practically) versus a small infill neighborhood in 
the heart of the city when evaluating street maintenance. 

• Adding an additional monthly Association cost to maintain a private road will have a material 
adverse impact of the affordability of homes within Emerson Cottages.   Homes are planned for 
our local residents and work force working to attain the American dream at a price far below the 
local average and median amounts.   



 

550 W. Plumb Lane, B459 

Reno, NV 89509 

(775) 232-7203 

www.ekayconsultants.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 
September 19, 2019 
 
 
John F. Krmpotic, AICP 
KLS Planning & Design 
1 East 1st Street, Suite 1400 
Reno, NV 89501 
 
  

Re: Fiscal Impact Analysis of Public Streets for Emerson Estates Project 
 

Mr. Krmpotic:  
 
Per your request, I estimated the fiscal impact on Carson City of the public streets expected 
to be added by the Emerson Estates project.  It is my understanding the 42-unit Emerson 
Estates development is expected to construct 850 linear feet of streets and dedicate these 
streets to Carson City for maintenance.  Street maintenance in Carson City is primarily 
funded through the Streets Maintenance Fund.  The revenue and expenditure impact of 
Emerson Estates streets on this fund is estimated in this analysis.   
 
It should be noted that this analysis differs from our typical fiscal impact analyses in its 
limited scope.  We typically include the impact of a proposed residential, commercial, 
industrial, or mixed-use project on all impacted funds, including General Fund, any 
additional funds receiving property tax revenue, and any funds that may be uniquely 
impacted by the project.  As the scope of this analysis was to focus on street maintenance 
impacts only, the analysis includes only the impacts on the Streets Maintenance Fund.  
Additionally, due to the limited scope and time available for this analysis, we did not meet 
with any Carson City representatives to discuss and obtain their approval of our fiscal 
impact methodology.  However, this analysis is based on fiscal impact methodologies used 
for multiple jurisdictions across Nevada. 
 
It is our understanding the Emerson Estates is expected to include 42 townhome units 
located off Emerson Drive in Carson City, Nevada.  The project is expected to have an 
average sales value of its units of $300,000, which is consistent with sales prices of existing 
townhomes in Carson City.  Our fiscal impact analysis is based on this information, along 
with current market data for Carson City (Carson City Assessor’s Office website).  
Calculations, methodology, and assumptions for the analysis are summarized in the 
appendices attached to this report.  These appendices are as follows: 
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Appendix 1-Buildout Assumptions 
This appendix outlines project buildout information, including number of residential units 
constructed by year, estimated land and improvement values for the project, and resulting 
construction materials costs.   
 
Appendix 2-Estimated Number of Residents 
Based on the buildout information in Appendix 1, Appendix 2 estimates the number 
occupied units (assuming existing vacancy rates in Carson City) and resulting number of 
residents added to Carson City by the project.   
 
Appendix 3-Estimated Real Property Tax Revenue 
Based on buidout information shown in Appendix 1, this appendix estimates assessed 
valuation of the project over a 20-year analysis period and resulting property tax revenue 
for the Carson City General and Special Revenue funds.  Though the Streets Maintenance 
Fund does not receive any property tax revenue, this Appendix is included to show the 
significant property tax revenue generated by the project for the City’s various funds. 
 
Appendix 4-Estimated Sales Tax Revenue 
Based on the construction materials cost estimated in Appendix 1 and occupied households 
estimated in Appendix 2, the analysis estimates sales tax revenue generated by the project 
from all Carson City sales tax rates.  This includes the City County Relief Tax (CCRT), Public 
Transportation, Infrastructure, Railway Commission, and Open Space rates.  Of these, the 
Public Transportation rate is used to fund services in the Streets Maintenance Fund.  
Revenues from other rates are included to show a larger scope of the project’s revenue 
impacts. 
 
Appendix 5-Comparison of Estimated Revenue to Estimated Costs 
This appendix uses the same layout as budget documents for the Streets Maintenance 
Fund, including all revenue and expenditure sources for the Fund.  Sales tax and gas tax 
revenue is estimated for the fund, as well as street maintenance expenditures using the 
average per mile cost for Carson City.  Detailed assumptions and calculations used to 
estimate these revenues and expenditures are outlined in the Appendix.  The analysis is 
conservative as it assumes only 50% of all gas tax revenue is generated by residents, does 
not estimate revenues from all Fund sources, and potentially overestimates expenditures 
by estimating maintenance costs based on existing paved streets only.   
 
Table 1 provides a summary of estimated Streets Maintenance Fund revenues and 
expenditures associated with the 850 linear feet of streets constructed by the Emerson 
Estates project and dedicated to Carson City for maintenance, over the 20-year analysis 
period.  The table shows the Emerson Estates project is estimated to generate revenues for 
the Carson City Streets Maintenance Fund of $89,200 over the 20-year analysis period.  
Costs for the Fund to maintain project-related streets are estimated at $75,100 over the 
same period.  This results in a net surplus for the Fund of $14,100.  The table shows a 
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positive surplus exists in every year of the analysis period.  This indicates that the 
revenue generated by the project for the Fund is expected to exceed costs of project 
street maintenance, generating a positive net fiscal impact on Carson City. 
 
Table 1. Summary of Carson City Streets Maintenance Fund Impacts 

Year 
Total Project 

Revenue 
Total Project 

Costs 

Annual 
Revenue 
Surplus 

Cumulative 
Revenue 
Surplus 

2019  $                    -     $                    -     $                   -     $                 -    
2020                 7,383                  2,990                  4,393               4,393  
2021                 3,493                  3,080                     414               4,806  
2022                 3,598                  3,172                     426               5,233  
2023                 3,706                  3,267                     439               5,671  
2024                 3,817                  3,365                     452               6,124  
2025                 3,932                  3,466                     466               6,589  
2026                 4,050                  3,570                     480               7,069  
2027                 4,171                  3,677                     494               7,563  
2028                 4,296                  3,787                     509               8,072  
2029                 4,425                  3,901                     524               8,596  
2030                 4,558                  4,018                     540               9,136  
2031                 4,695                  4,139                     556               9,692  
2032                 4,836                  4,263                     573             10,264  
2033                 4,981                  4,391                     590             10,854  
2034                 5,130                  4,522                     608             11,462  
2035                 5,284                  4,658                     626             12,088  
2036                 5,442                  4,798                     645             12,732  
2037                 5,606                  4,942                     664             13,396  
2038                 5,774                  5,090                     684             14,080  

Total  $           89,176   $           75,096   $          14,080    

 
Furthermore, the project will generate other benefits for Carson City.  As shown in 
Appendix 3, the project is expected to generate over $1.2 million in property tax revenue 
for Carson City General and Special Revenue funds over the 20-year analysis period.  
Appendix 4 shows the project is expected to generate over $500,000 over the 20-year 
analysis period for Carson City through various sales tax rates (excluding the Public 
Transportation rate).  Given the project’s in-fill location and relatively small size, the 
project is not expected to require significant infrastructure and public safety expenditures 
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(such as a new fire station), creating a positive net fiscal impact for Carson City’s General 
and other impacted funds, creating additional funding for Carson City to spend elsewhere. 
 
Additionally, given the housing shortage in the region, providing affordable housing helps 
house new employees to the area, making the area more attractive to employers who are 
having a difficult time filling jobs.  As such, the project is not only expected to pay for itself 
in term of public services, but benefit existing and future residents of Carson City. 
 
Please contact me with any questions regarding this analysis. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Eugenia Larmore, PhD, MBA, CMA, CVA, MAFF 



Emerson Estates Carson City, NV

# OF ADDED ADDED CONSTRUCTION

USE ACRES UNITS LAND IMPROVEMENT MATERIALS

YEAR TYPE DEVELOPED BUILT VALUE VALUE COST

2019 Townhomes 5.50                           -                            1,252,364$                -$                            -$                              

2020 Townhomes -                            42                              -                             6,011,211                   3,005,606                     

TOTAL 5.50                           42                              1,252,364$                6,011,211$                 3,005,606$                   

APPENDIX  1,  ASSUMPTIONS:

1.  The following buildout information represents the Developer's best estimate in 2019.  

# Of Acres # of Units Land Value/Unit Improv. Value/Unit

Townhomes 5.50                           42 29,818$                     143,124$                    

     Source: Number of units built by year and associated square footage from Developer.  Land and improvement values from existing multi-family 

     developments in Carson City.  Carson City Assessor's website.   

2.  Construction Materials Cost is estimated at 50% of Added Improvement Value.  Source: Discussions with contractors.

CUMUL. # OF CUMUL. % OF

USE # OF OCCUPIED NO. OF CARSON CITY

YEAR TYPE UNITS BUILT UNITS RESIDENTS POPULATION

2019 Townhomes -                            -                            -                             

2020 Townhomes 42                              -                            -                             

2021 Townhomes -                            41                              95                              0.2%

TOTAL 42                              95                              

APPENDIX  2,  ASSUMPTIONS:

1.  Number of residential units from Appendix 1.

2.  Occupied residential units are estimated using a vacancy rate of 2.5%

     Source: Owner occupied vacancy information from American Community Survey.  Units are assumed occupied in the year after construction. 

3.  Residents are estimated using a ratio of 2.31

     Source: "Average Household Size of Occupied Units by Tenure."  2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Carson City, NV, 

     US Census Bureau.  

4.  Carson City FY 2018-19 population is estimated at 55,438                       This is used to estimate certain per capita revenues in Appendix 5.

BUILDOUT ASSUMPTIONS

APPENDIX 1

 ESTIMATED NUMBER OF RESIDENTS

APPENDIX 2                                                                                                                                                                                                           

CARSON CITY

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. September 2019



Emerson Estates Carson City, NV

TAXABLE TAXABLE CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE GENERAL SPECIAL

USE LAND IMPROVEMENT TOTAL TAX. ASSESSED FUND REVENUE

YEAR TYPE VALUE ($) VALUE ($) VALUE ($) VALUE ($) REVENUE FUNDS

2019 Townhomes 567,164$                 -$                      567,164$               198,507$                3,895$                    452$                       

2020 Townhomes -                           6,011,211             584,179                 204,462                  4,012                      466                         

2021 Townhomes -                           -                        6,793,252              2,377,638               46,654                    5,416                      

2022 Townhomes -                           -                        6,997,049              2,448,967               48,054                    5,579                      

2023 Townhomes -                           -                        7,206,961              2,522,436               49,495                    5,746                      

2024 Townhomes -                           -                        7,423,169              2,598,109               50,980                    5,918                      

2025 Townhomes -                           -                        7,645,865              2,676,053               52,510                    6,096                      

2026 Townhomes -                           -                        7,875,241              2,756,334               54,085                    6,279                      

2027 Townhomes -                           -                        8,111,498              2,839,024               55,707                    6,467                      

2028 Townhomes -                           -                        8,354,843              2,924,195               57,379                    6,661                      

2029 Townhomes -                           -                        8,605,488              3,011,921               59,100                    6,861                      

2030 Townhomes -                           -                        8,863,653              3,102,278               60,873                    7,067                      

2031 Townhomes -                           -                        9,129,562              3,195,347               62,699                    7,279                      

2032 Townhomes -                           -                        9,403,449              3,291,207               64,580                    7,497                      

2033 Townhomes -                           -                        9,685,553              3,389,943               66,517                    7,722                      

2034 Townhomes -                           -                        9,976,119              3,491,642               68,513                    7,954                      

2035 Townhomes -                           -                        10,275,403            3,596,391               70,568                    8,193                      

2036 Townhomes -                           -                        10,583,665            3,704,283               72,685                    8,438                      

2037 Townhomes -                           -                        10,901,175            3,815,411               74,866                    8,692                      

2038 Townhomes -                           -                        11,228,210            3,929,873               77,112                    8,952                      

TOTAL 567,164$                 6,011,211$           1,100,284$             127,737$                

APPENDIX  3, ASSUMPTIONS:

1. The project is currently generating some property tax revenue for Carson City.  To arrive at the incremental impact of the project, existing taxable value of

685,200$     is subtracted from estimated taxable value of the project in 2019.

2. Taxable value of land and improvements is estimated in Appendix 1. 

3. Land and improvement taxable values are inflated by 3.0% annually, the maximum allowed increase for owner-occupied residential properties.  

    This may be conservative for renter-occupied homes, which can increase up to 8% per year.  This increase is net of depreciation.

4. Property tax calculation:  Taxable Value X 35% = Assessed Value;  Assessed Value/100 X Tax Rate = Property Tax Revenue.

    Analysis assumes improvements will generate property tax revenue in the year after improvements are made to account for work-in-progress.  

    Land values will generate property tax in the year improvements are made.

5. Carson City General Fund operating tax rate is assumed to remain constant at FY 2019-20 rate of 1.9622$                  per $100 of value and Special Revenue

    funds rate at 0.2278$                   per $100 of value. Source: Carson City Budget, FY 2019-20.

ESTIMATED REAL PROPERTY TAX REVENUE

CARSON CITY

APPENDIX 3

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. September 2019



Emerson Estates Carson City, NV

CONSTR. TOTAL CCRT PUBLIC INFRA- RAILWAY OPEN

USE MATERIALS HOUSEHOLD TAXABLE SALES TAX TRANSPORT STRUCTURE COMMISSION SPACE

YEAR TYPE COST EXPENDITURES SALES REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE

2019 Townhomes -$                 -$                     -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                 

2020 Townhomes 3,005,606        -                       3,005,606        66,358               7,383                3,691                 3,691                 7,383               

2021 Townhomes -                   741,094               741,094           16,362               1,820                910                    910                    1,820               

2022 Townhomes -                   763,327               763,327           16,853               1,875                937                    937                    1,875               

2023 Townhomes -                   786,227               786,227           17,358               1,931                966                    966                    1,931               

2024 Townhomes -                   809,814               809,814           17,879               1,989                995                    995                    1,989               

2025 Townhomes -                   834,108               834,108           18,415               2,049                1,024                 1,024                 2,049               

2026 Townhomes -                   859,131               859,131           18,968               2,110                1,055                 1,055                 2,110               

2027 Townhomes -                   884,905               884,905           19,537               2,174                1,087                 1,087                 2,174               

2028 Townhomes -                   911,453               911,453           20,123               2,239                1,119                 1,119                 2,239               

2029 Townhomes -                   938,796               938,796           20,727               2,306                1,153                 1,153                 2,306               

2030 Townhomes -                   966,960               966,960           21,348               2,375                1,188                 1,188                 2,375               

2031 Townhomes -                   995,969               995,969           21,989               2,446                1,223                 1,223                 2,446               

2032 Townhomes -                   1,025,848            1,025,848        22,649               2,520                1,260                 1,260                 2,520               

2033 Townhomes -                   1,056,623            1,056,623        23,328               2,595                1,298                 1,298                 2,595               

2034 Townhomes -                   1,088,322            1,088,322        24,028               2,673                1,337                 1,337                 2,673               

2035 Townhomes -                   1,120,972            1,120,972        24,749               2,753                1,377                 1,377                 2,753               

2036 Townhomes -                   1,154,601            1,154,601        25,491               2,836                1,418                 1,418                 2,836               

2037 Townhomes -                   1,189,239            1,189,239        26,256               2,921                1,461                 1,461                 2,921               

2038 Townhomes -                   1,224,916            1,224,916        27,044               3,009                1,504                 1,504                 3,009               

TOTAL 3,005,606$      17,352,305$        20,357,911$    449,460$           50,004$            25,002$             25,002$             50,004$           

APPENDIX  4,  ASSUMPTIONS:

1.  Construction Materials Cost is estimated in Appendix 1.

2.  Household Taxable Sales-estimated based on the number of occupied households (Appendix 2), estimated household income, and expenditure information.  Household 

     incomes and percent of income spent on taxable items are estimated as follows:

Household 

Income

% Spent on 

Taxable Items

Townhomes 60,784$           28.1% Based on average sales price of $300,000 per unit.  Source: Developer.

    Household income estimated using affordability calculator created by EEC and Center for Regional Studies, UNR.  Percent of household income spent on taxable items 

    from Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2018, Bureau of Labor Statistics, data by corresponding household income range.  Estimates are inflated 3% annually.

3.  Relevant tax rates for Carson City are as follows: 0.500% Basic City County Relief Tax (BCCRT)

1.750% Supplemental City County Relief Tax (SCCRT)

0.250% Public Transportation

0.125% Infrastructure

0.125% Railway Commission

0.250% Open Space

    Distribution of BCCRT and SCCRT sales tax revenue to Carson City is calculated at 99.87% of all Carson City  CCRT revenue.

    Source: Distribution based on average percentage share of Washoe County C-Tax distribution from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19.  Data from Nevada 

    Department of Taxation.  "Consolidated Tax Distribution: Revenue Summary by County."   

4. A State administrative fee of 1.75% of all sales tax revenue is subtracted for State uses.  Source: AB 552.

CARSON CITY

ESTIMATED  SALES  TAX  REVENUE

APPENDIX  4

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. September 2019



Emerson Estates Carson City, NV

Base Year 1ST 10-YEAR

STREETS MAINENANCE FUND FY 18-19 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 SUBTOTAL

REVENUE 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Taxes

County Option Sales and Use Tax
1

Appendix 4 -$            7,383$       1,820$            1,875$            1,931$            1,989$             2,049$            2,110$            2,174$            2,239$            23,569$            

County Option MV Fuel Tax
2

439,584$         -              -             398                 410                 422                 435                  448                 461                 475                 490                 3,539                

Subtotal -$                7,383$       2,218$            2,285$            2,353$            2,424$             2,497$            2,572$            2,649$            2,728$            27,109$            

Intergovernmental Revenues

Federal/State/Local Grants
3

63,750$           -$            -$           -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$               -$               -$                  

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax
2

1,408,123        -              -             1,275              1,313              1,353              1,393               1,435              1,478              1,522              1,568              11,337              

Subtotal -$                -$               1,275$            1,313$            1,353$            1,393$             1,435$            1,478$            1,522$            1,568$            11,337$            

Charges for Services

Street Repairs
3

100,000$         -$            -$           -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$               -$               -$                  

Subtotal -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                      

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous
3

4,000$             -$            -$           -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$               -$               -$                  

Subtotal -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                      

REVENUE TOTAL -$                7,383$       3,493$            3,598$            3,706$            3,817$             3,932$            4,050$            4,171$            4,296$            38,446$            

EXPENDITURES

Public Works
4

5,218,843$      -$            2,990$       3,080$            3,172$            3,267$            3,365$             3,466$            3,570$            3,677$            3,787$            30,374$            

EXPENDITURES TOTAL -$                2,990$       3,080$            3,172$            3,267$            3,365$             3,466$            3,570$            3,677$            3,787$            30,374$            

ROAD FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -$                4,393$       414$               426$               439$               452$                466$               480$               494$               509$               8,072$              

2ND 10-YEAR 20-YEAR

STREETS MAINENANCE FUND 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 SUBTOTAL TOTAL

REVENUE 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17% 0.17%

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Taxes

County Option Sales and Use Tax
1

2,306$             2,375$        2,446$       2,520$            2,595$            2,673$            2,753$             2,836$            2,921$            3,009$            26,435$          50,004$            

County Option MV Fuel Tax
2

504                  519             535            551                 567                 584                 602                  620                 639                 658                 5,780              9,319                

Subtotal 2,810$             2,894$        2,981$       3,071$            3,163$            3,258$            3,355$             3,456$            3,560$            3,667$            32,215$          59,323$            

Intergovernmental Revenues

Federal/State/Local Grants
3

-$                -$            -$           -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$               -$               -$                  

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax
2

1,615               1,664          1,713         1,765              1,818              1,872              1,929               1,986              2,046              2,107              18,515            29,853              

Subtotal 1,615$             1,664$        1,713$       1,765$            1,818$            1,872$            1,929$             1,986$            2,046$            2,107$            18,515$          29,853$            

CARSON CITY

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED REVENUE TO ESTIMATED COSTS

APPENDIX 5

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. September 2019



Emerson Estates Carson City, NV

Base Year 1ST 10-YEAR

STREETS MAINENANCE FUND FY 18-19 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 SUBTOTAL

CARSON CITY

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED REVENUE TO ESTIMATED COSTS

APPENDIX 5

Charges for Services

Street Repairs
3

-$                    -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$               -$                  

Subtotal -$                    -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                      

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous
3

-$                    -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$               -$                  

Subtotal -$                    -$                -$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                      

REVENUE TOTAL 4,425$             4,558$        4,695$       4,836$            4,981$            5,130$            5,284$             5,442$            5,606$            5,774$            50,730$          89,176$            

EXPENDITURES

Public Works
4

3,901$             4,018$        4,139$       4,263$            4,391$            4,522$            4,658$             4,798$            4,942$            5,090$            44,722$          75,096$            

EXPENDITURES TOTAL 3,901$             4,018$        4,139$       4,263$            4,391$            4,522$            4,658$             4,798$            4,942$            5,090$            44,722$          75,096$            

ROAD FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 524$                540$           556$          573$               590$               608$               626$                645$               664$               684$               6,008$            14,080$            

APPENDIX 5, ASSUMPTIONS:

Unless otherwise indicated, the analysis uses Estimated Current Year Ending 6/30/2019 (Fiscal Year 2018-2019) revenue and expenditure data from the Carson City Budget, FY 2019-20.

1 See Appendix 4 for sales tax revenue calculations.    

2 ACM: Revenues are calculated based on estimated FY 2018-19 Carson City per capita revenues inflated 3% annually and applied to the estimated annual population of the Project.  Per capita 

revenue is calculated by dividing FY 2018-19 revenue for each source by Carson City FY 2018-19 population of 55,438 Source: Carson City Budget FY 2019-20. 

As gas taxes in Carson City are generated by both residents and visitors, the analysis is conservative in including only 50% of gas tax revenue in the analysis.

3 It is difficult to determine whether and how the project will impact revenues from these sources, as a result, the analysis is conservative in not estimating these revenues.

4 Costs associated with street maintenance services are estimated by dividing total expenditures for this Fund of 5,218,843$     by total miles of paved Carson City streets of 281 and applying this amount to 

the number of miles added by the development of 0.2 (850 linear feet), inflated 3% annually.

Source: FY 2018-19 expenditures from Carson City budget FY 2019-20, miles inventory from Carson City CAFR, FY 2017-18, project miles built by project and dedicated to Carson City for maintenance from Developer.

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. September 2019
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SITE & UTILITY NOTES

SITE & UTILITY LEGEND

TYPICAL LOT DETAIL

AVERAGE = 1,610 S.F./UNIT

TOTAL ON STREET PARKING = 37 SPACES
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GRADING NOTES

EARTHWORK ANALYSIS

GRADING LEGEND
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before you dig.Call
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STANDARD BMP NOTES

DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

BIORETENTION BASIN NOTES

DRAINAGE LEGEND

EXISTING DRAINAGE PLAN

12.27.19



Carson City Property Inquiry

Property Information

No Sketches or Photos

Taxable Value Land Building Per. Property Totals

Residential 685,199 0 0 685,199

Com / Ind. 0 0 0 0

Agricultural 0 0 0 0

Exempt 0 0 0 0

Pers. Exempt 0

Total 685,199 0 0 685,199

Assessed Value Land Building Per. Property Totals

Residential 239,820 0 0 239,820

Com / Ind. 0 0 0 0

Agricultural 0 0 0 0

Exempt 0 0 0 0

Pers. Exempt 0

Total 239,820 0 0 239,820

New Land New Const. New P.P. Omit Bldg

Residential 0 0 0 0

Com / Ind. 0 0 0 0

Agricultural 0 0 0 0

Exempt 0 0 0 0

Totals 0 0 0 0

Assessor Descriptions
Subdivision

Name Section Township Range Block Lot

Created from split of Parcel # 008-
123-16,Changed from Parcel # 008-

123-30

05 T15N R20E

PARCEL D MAP #1778 05 T15N R20E

No Personal Exemptions

Parcel ID 002-751-07
Tax Year 2020 
Land Use
Group

VAC

Land Use 120 - Vacant - Single
Family Residential

Zoning NB
Tax District 024
Site Address EMERSON DR

Parcel
Acreage

5.5000

Assessed
Value

239,820

Tax Rate 0.0000
Total Tax
Fiscal Year
(2020 - 2021)

$0.00

Total Unpaid
All Years

$0.00

Pay Taxes

 Assessments

 Assessor Descriptions



No Billing Information

Payment History

Fiscal Year Total Due Total Paid Amount Unpaid Date Paid

(2019 - 2020) $1,293.51 $1,293.51 $0.00 7/26/2019

(2018 - 2019) $1,234.29 $1,234.29 $0.00 7/31/2018

(2017 - 2018) $1,184.57 $1,184.57 $0.00 7/27/2017

Show 22 More

Related Names

No Structure Information

No Sales History Information

No Genealogy Information

No Taxing Entity Information







CURRENT OWNER AS OF 2020
OWNER JEAN M ROTTMAN TRUST

4/12/18,
Mailing
Address

JEAN M ROTTMAN,
TRUSTEE 
450 ANITA DR 
RENO, NV 89511-0000

Status Current
Account
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